

GOGA TEAM DRAFT GMP – PART I						
NO.	INITIAL	SECT.	PAGE	LINE	COMMENT	RESPONSE/ NOTES
1.	NH	Summ	v	4		
2.		Backg round	3	2	At end of sent, add “bringing national parks to urban areas”.	
3.			3	7	At beginning of last sent add; “Along with several amendments”	
4.				17	Add “support for the vision set out in the plan”	
5.				29	Delete “Nike Missile Site” (it’s part of Marin Headlands)	
6.				32	“over” 200 years. Isn’t it more than “California” history – could we use “US” history?	
7.				36	Are told “in their settings”	
8.				38	Confirm # of watersheds – I think there are substantially more...	
9.			4	6	“failure” – delete and substitute “shortcoming” or “deficiency”	
10.			4	1	Delete “one or more areas of”	
11.			4	14	“in partnership with “ the Conservancy (not “by”)	
12.			4	17	Change “show” to “forecast”	
13.			4	26	Change “old” to “original”	
14.			4	30	Insert at end of sent “to shape and define the identity of new areas coming into the park”	
15.			4	32	“polish the jewels” not poetic enough, maybe Doug or Mike Hsu can come up with something better...	
16.		Purpo se and Need	5		This section seems redundant with Introduction. I asked Doug to take a stab at re-drafting. Also needs to more solidly comply with NEPA guidance – see	
17.			5	20	At end of sent add “and reflect the role of the national park sites in their regional ecological setting”	
18.				22	Change “to move into” to “for” the future	
19.			5	24	Change 25 to 30	
20.				25	At end of sent add “in 1980” Delete “since then”	
21.				28	Split paragraph here	
22.				37	Add “and requiring new efforts to engage the public in the enjoyment, understanding, and support of their parks.”	
23.			5		Add need to address climate change and response to changing demographics?	
24.		Planni ng Area	6	16-21	Delete” Hwy 1 and Panoramic, Capehart housing, Conzelman, Bunker &Mc Cull. rds, Kirby Cove, Point Bonita (all part of Marin Headlands). Insert “Muir Beach” before Lower Redwood Creek.	
25.			6	24	Delete “Thornton Beach” insert The Coastal area extending south from Fort Funston to” south of Mussel Rock	
26.			6	27	Delete “San Pedro Mountain” use “Devils’ Slide coastal area”use correct spelling of “Phleger”	
27.			6	35	Add “Baaker Beach, Lobos Creek Valley” before Fort Point, delete “areas a and B and insert “(areas managed by the NPS).”	
28.			6	37	Add “including the Cliff House, Sutro Heights Park, Sutro Baths, S. Lands End”	
29.			6	39	Insert (Fort Mason Center)	
30.			7	1	Insert “Northern District” after Area, delete “lands”	
31.			7	2	Insert “are managed by Point Reyes National Seashore and are” before “being...	
32.			7	2-3	Correct name of document (currently) is “Point Reyes National Seashore/Golden Gate National Recreation Area Northern District General Management Plan:	
33.			7	5	Insert “currently” after are and “detailed” before project	
34.			7	5-6	Delete “in order to...” to end of sentence	
35.			7	10	Insert “or implemented” at end of sent.	
36.			7	11	Replace “monitored...” to end of sent. replace with “coordinated with the development of these plans to insure consistency.”	
37.			7	14	Add Final Environmental Impact Statement (completed 2009)	
38.				15	Same comment	
39.				16	Add (Environmental Assessment in progress)	
40.				17	Same comment	
41.				18	Delete MMC plan – has been largely implemented	
42.				19	Check and confirm title of Historic Streetcar EIS	
43.				20	Add (EIS in progress)	
44.				22	Same comment (check PEPC and confirm title is correct)	
45.					Check PEPC site to confirm that this is a complete list of NEPA docs under way that we are tracking for consistency. I don’t think we need to include the Mori Point and Dias Ridge Trail EAs	
46.		Guidin	11	4	Deelet “Park Service staff....some” and insert “these”	

GOGA TEAM DRAFT GMP – PART I

NO.	INITIAL	SECT.	PAGE	LINE	COMMENT	RESPONSE/ NOTES
		g Princi ples				
47.			11	5	Delete “that”	
48.			12	9	Replace “parks” with “network of protected lands”	
49.			13-14		Are these pages needed? could you replace them with a shorter introduction that is more of an explanation/overview of the function of the foundation. Use the following comments of this section is retained.	
50.			13	title	Change to “Foundation Statements: Guidance for Planning”	
51.			13	2	Insert “Introduction”	
52.			13	9	Insert at end “which are found in the following section on pages ____-_____. GGNRA and Muir Woods are addressed separately because they have separate legislation.	
53.			13	12	Change “of” to “that summarizes” why Congress...Insert “It is based on each park’s enabling legislation and the legislative history.	
54.			13	18	Insert “many significant” before “resources”	
55.					The distinction between Park Significance and Fundamental Resources and Values is not clear – can this be improved using language from NPS guidance?	
56.			13	21	Change “They focused” to “The significance statements focus “ on	
57.			13	22-24	Delete this sentence – is it really true for GOGA, shich was designated for preservation of a broad array of resources? If retained, it needs a grammar fix: replace “why” with “the purpose for which” on line 24	
58.			13	30-39 and 1- 2 on next page	Delete first sentence. this whole section doesn’t really add value – consider a simpler definition of what we mean by fundamental resources and values – use language from NPS planning guidance?	
59.			14	6	Add	
60.		Found ation	1		Park Purpose: set up graphically similar to the Muir Woods Purpose	
61.					Rec and Ed Opportunities:Diverse Park Setttings: delete the “opportunity” in last line, change “participate” to “participation” TAKE THE SWIMMING DOG OUT OF THE PHOTO!!	
62.					Park Access: change “pathways” to “trails”- add “and scenic park roads”?	
63.					Coastal Corridor: 3 rd bullet – insert “protected” before “confluence”	
64.					Military Installations &:photo: adjust red roof color to more realistic	
65.					Alcatraz: last sent in Interp Theme: add “with evolving natural values”.	
66.					Scenic Views: Change to “Scenic Beauty” (as in the legislation) Significance: delete “for” and insert “and scenic beauty enjoyed by”before “area residents” Add to interp theme: “The scenic beauty of the historic and natural undeveloped landscapes of the lands that now comprise the park inspired grass-roots activism that led to their protection. Proposed development that would have destroyed these lands led to the response of the community to organize and successfully work for their protection”	
67.					Physical Landforms: add to interp theme: Are a link to understanding the past, the ongoing influence on the landscape and the human response to these changes.	
68.		Specia l Mand ates	25		Move this section to the appendix. It seems incomplete – for example – long-term leases and partner agreements?	
69.			25	5	Change “area” to “park”-specific	
70.			25	12	Add a heading “Park Legislative Mandates” and include Land Acquisition and Management and Administration under this heading (delete “recreation area” from that heading). Summarize all of the separate legislative acts.	
71.			25	14	change “dictate” to “specify” and “shall” to “will”	
72.			25	23	Check status of the spending limits on land acquisition – do they still apply after several boundary expansions?	
73.			25	29	fee-based “education?” – please confirm	
74.			25	33	Add a new heading: “Other Agreements” after the Biosphere agreement, add Redwood Creek Watershed Vision, Presidio Trust Legislation, State Parks Agreement, GOGA/PORE Management Agreement for N. District. need to confirm that we have identified all of the pertinent agreements.	
75.			26	1	EasmentS (plural)	
76.			26	2	Delete “a” make easements plural	
77.			26	5	Sec. of Int – use caps	
78.			26	8-9	Delete “the eastern shorelines of the”	
79.			26	10	Delete “expressly”	
80.			26	15	same	
81.			26	18	Insert “or modifications” after “use”	

GOGA TEAM DRAFT GMP – PART I						
NO.	INITIAL	SECT.	PAGE	LINE	COMMENT	RESPONSE/ NOTES
82.			26	24	Mention the Agreement with SFPUC (Steve Ortega can provide a copy) Mention Agreement with SAFR (see page 31)	
83.			26	27	Insert “publicly or” before “privately”	
84.			26	28	Add “and resources.”	
85.			26	28	Add “Park managers work with easement holders to promote cooperation for protection of park resources and visitor access while allowing easement rights.”	
86.			27	12	Is this section really needed – I suggest deleting it. If we keep it see coments below	
87.				17	Insert” was completed in 1977 and its” before recommendations.	
88.					1980 GMP – use caps	
89.				19	Del. “the orig. gmp” and insert “that”	
90.				20	Change “their”to “the”	
91.				36	Insert “and regularly communicating with numerous community and stakeholder groups”	
92.				37	Change “listen to” to “discuss”	
93.				39	“Specific” NPS projects “and planning”.	
94.		Plan ning Issues	29	3-4	Change “are helping to” to “continue to help”	
95.			29	12	Insert “meeting” after roundtable	
96.			29	31-32	Delete “There has been....the need for.”. use Improved trail connections are needed...	
97.			29	34	Change “wayfinding material” to “directional signs”	
98.			29	42	Segways – don’t use brand name. add “mountain bikes”Delete “arisen” use – continue to develop and evolve since the 1980 GMP was completed.	
99.			30	3	Add special events and informal sports activities	
100.			30	13	Explain dog management decision process here?	
101.			30	15	font	
102.			30	26	Use correct name for Biosphere Reserve	
103.			31	4	Insert “activities outside of park boundaries, including” before sand mining etc.	
104.			31	13	Change “almost no” to “limited”	
105.			31	25	Insert “ongoing pubic” before “stewardship”	
106.			31	38	Change “eviction” to “loss of space”	
107.			32	6-7	Delete – change to “because more detailed management direction is needed to resolve specific issues”	
108.			32	13	Delete “landscape”	
109.			32	15	Change “developing” to “identifying”, delete “adaptive”, add to preserve historic structures at end of sent.	
110.			32	23	Change “to” to “for” before resource mgmt.	
111.			32	30	Change “carbon footprint” to “greenhouse gas emissions”. Did we identify objectives for reducing it?	
112.				32	Change heading to “Land Acquisition Strategy”	
113.				37-39	Delete this sent beginning at “Park managers...	
114.					Add “understanding the parks’s role in regional conservation priorities will influence future strategies and priorities”	
115.				43-44	delete	
116.			33	1	Mention Upland Goals, Estuarine Goals, and Focus Priority Conservation Areas – regional efforts in which NPS participated to identify important conservation lands.	
117.			33	2	Insert “in cooperation with local and regional land managers and conservation agencies”	
118.			33	12	Delete “Better” This paragraph seems incomplete, since the communication part is not well expressed. I left a message for Howard asking for his attention on that one.	
119.			33	41	Does the plan address this issue?	
120.			34	12	Does the plan address this issue?	
121.			34	14+	I think the plan does address improving NPS identify through signs, trailheads warming huts, stewardship centers, visitor centers etc. I think we should eliminate the reference to name change or move it to further down in the paragraph. Add “discontinuous park sites add to the difficulty in recognizing GOGA as one national park unit” “No visitor center for SF and San Mateo sites where park staff can connect with visitors”.	
122.			34	22	Delete”Because ofsystem”	
123.			34	23	National park “unit”	
124.			34	40	Add” that have a relationship to the purpose and mission of the park, and contribute	
125.			35	19	Insert “and how” after where	
126.			35	20	Change “wherin” to “in which” (confirm this Dog Management paragraph with Chris Powell)	
127.			35	27	Change “This management plan” to “the Equestrian Plan”. change “propose options” to “identify parameters”	
128.			35	30-31	Delete “and enhance....., identify” before Best Management Practices	
129.		Relati onship to other Plans	36		Begin this section with the plans that pertain to the areas identified as not part of this GMP planning area (Sutro, Fort Baker, Fort Mason Center, Presidio Area A), followed by the PTMP and SAFR plans (national park areas adjacent or within planning area but not under GOGA management)	
130.				1 st par	Delete first 3 sentences and “Also”. Move the last sent of the second paragraph (The following narrative...” to follow the sentence that will now begin with “Within GNRA...” Refer to Appendix B	
131.					Heading: “CURRENT NPS...”: change to NPS LAND USE PLANS FOR GGNRA AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN GMP and add a new heading: CURRENT PLANS FOR OTHER NATIONAL PARK AREAS NOT MANAGED BY GGNRA (SAFR & Presidio Area B). 1 st sent: change “had” to	

GOGA TEAM DRAFT GMP – PART I

NO.	INITIAL	SECT.	PAGE	LINE	COMMENT	RESPONSE/ NOTES
					“have”. Delete 2 nd sent (repeats language on p6). 2 nd paragraph under “CURRENT PLANS...”change “seemless” to “coordinated” and delete “overall” in line 5 of this par, change “covers” to “cover”	
132.			36	Last par	Correct name of document (currently) is “Point Reyes National Seashore/Golden Gate National Recreation Area Northern District General Management Plan:	
133.			37	1	Insert “and its subsequent amendments” after <i>GMP</i> .	
134.			37	6	Delete remainder of the paragraph beginning “and through a separate...”replace with “GGNRA staff participated in the planning process for the GGNRA Northern District and worked to ensure consistency between the plans.	
135.			37	10	change 1999 to 2000	
136.				18	Same comment	
137.			38		In 2004, , following an Environmental Assessment and public review process, NPS entered into a long term lease with the Fort Mason Foundation to continue its public programs and management at the Fort Mason Center, and invest in the capital improvements needed for historic building preservation. The long term lease accommodates continued use of Building E by San Francisco Maritime National Historical Park . General Management Plan alternatives are consistent with this long term lease.	
138.			39		After Presidio GMPA, add Add Crissy Field Plan (1996) , Presidio Vegetation Management Plan and Presidio Trails and Bikeways Master Plan –	
139.			40	Sutro	Line 2 delete “landscape”. Line 3, after “Historic Dist”, insert” structures and landscape, including the Cliff House, Sutro Baths, Sutro Heights Park .” Line 6 – insert “provide a visitor center, trails and parking”after “historic resources”	
140.		NPS Trails and Trans Plans	41	1 st bullet	Doyle Drive – not NPS – move to State and Reigonal Plans	
141.		NPS Polic ies	44		Can this section be deleted? If kept, line 4 has a stray “t”, it should be titled Related Laws and NPS Policies since it goes into other federal laws. Lines 17-18 should be deleted. Is there another recent NPS GMP where this section can be lifted?	
142.		Section 2: Buildi ng the Mgmt Alts	49	1,7,19	Insert month/year of each referenced newsletter	
143.						
144.			49	25	Delete “over time”	
145.			49	29	Delete “widest”	
146.			49	31	Change “services” to ”visitor use and services”	
147.			49	32	Add paragraph break here	
148.			49	33	Delete “overall”	
149.			49	36	Change to “reflected”	
150.			49	42	Change “idea” to “concept”	
151.			50	4	Insert month/year of referenced newsletter	
152.			50	5	Change “input” to “comments”	
153.			50	8	Add paragraph break	
154.			51	3-11	Delete – repeats from p 49 – could keep the last sentence	
155.			51	15	Delete “potential”	
156.			51	34	parks	
157.			53	2	Change “critical” to “sensitive”	
158.			53	33	Showcased – can we find a better word? priority site?	
159.			54	20& 32	Delete “each” before “park’s”	
160.			56-58		Can these pages be deleted – seems like more repetition. If needed, I suggest that they be condensed, give more general examples.	
161.			55	6	Delete “and disadvantages”	
162.			55	16	NHL “Districts”?	
163.			56	4	If we need to keep: Change “wildlands” to “national park lands” change “highlights” to “features”	
164.			56	8	If we need to keep: Delete “creek rest. at Capehart”	
165.			56	17	Marin Headdlands	
166.			56	23	Delete “to the national park = next door”	
167.			56	25	Change to “improved Bay Trail connection between Aquatic Park and Fort Mason	
168.			56	27 –	delete Ocean Beach Vision reference.	
169.			56	42	If keeping...add “retains the Montara Lighthouse hostel, and include improved visitor orientation facilities in Pacifica and s. of Dev. Slide.”	
170.			56	38	Change to “protected public”	
171.			57	6	Change “developing” to “promoting”	
172.			57	16	“increased visitor access to” instead of “made accessible”	
173.			57	17	Delete “to visitors”	
174.						
175.						
176.						
177.						
178.						